BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



James S. Kashmer					:
							:
	v.						:		F-2015-2487224
							:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation			:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Joel H. Cheskis
Administrative Law Judge


INTRODUCTION


This Decision sustains a complaint filed by a customer of an electric distribution company claiming that he did not receive proper notice of termination of his electric service.  The complaint is sustained because record evidence demonstrates that the company violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved company tariff when indicating that service would be terminated on or after a date when it was not legally allowed to terminate service.  As a result of the violations, a civil penalty is also imposed.

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On June 10, 2015, James S. Kashmer filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission a formal complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL or the Company), Docket Number F-2015-2487224.  The complaint is a timely appeal of a decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), case number 3308121.  In his complaint, Mr. Kashmer averred that PPL was threatening to shut off his utility service or has already shut off his service.  Mr. Kashmer provided additional detail wherein he noted that PPL left a termination notice on the door at the Service Address, his second home, that would have gone into effect had he not checked his home even though his account was current.  Mr. Kashmer further stated, among other things, that his home is heated by electricity and his water pipes would have burst when the weather got colder.  Mr. Kashmer requested that PPL should have contacted him by phone or email instead of leaving a termination notice on his door.  In support of his position, Mr. Kashmer attached to his complaint a copy of the determination made by the BCS investigator, and his response to the determination.

The formal complaint was served electronically by the Commission’s Secretary.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	PPL has signed a waiver of the Section 702 requirements for service of formal complaints, 66 Pa.C.S. § 702, and has agreed to electronic service instead under the Commission’s Waiver of 702 program.   Service is listed in the Audit History of the case as having been effected on June 12, 2015.] 


On July 2, 2015, PPL filed an answer to Mr. Kashmer’s complaint.  In its answer, PPL admitted or denied the various averments made by Mr. Kashmer in his complaint.  In particular, PPL explained that a third person with an unpaid final balance from a former address attempted to initiate service at Mr. Kashmer’s address which resulted in PPL incorrectly posting a termination notice on the door at the Service Address.  PPL further added that at no time was Mr. Kashmer’s service terminated and concluded by requesting that the Commission deny the complaint.

By Telephonic Hearing Notice dated July 6, 2015, the Commission scheduled an Initial Telephonic Hearing for this matter for Tuesday, August 11, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. and assigned me as the Presiding Officer.  On July 17, 2015, a Prehearing Order was issued establishing the procedural rules that will govern the hearing.  

		The hearing convened on August 11, 2015, as scheduled.  Mr. Kashmer appeared pro se.  Kimberly Krupka, Esquire appeared on behalf of PPL and presented two witnesses who sponsored one exhibit that was admitted into the record.  A transcript of sixty (60) pages was created.  Following the hearing on August 11, 2015, and pursuant to agreement of the parties, Mr. Kashmer submitted five exhibits for admission into the record.  PPL indicated that it did not object to the admission of those exhibits and those exhibits will be made a part of the record of this proceeding as part of this decision.  The transcript of the hearing was submitted to the Commission on August 24, 2015, at which time the record closed.

		Mr. Kashmer’s complaint is ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, Mr. Kashmer’s complaint will be sustained and a civil penalty will be imposed on PPL.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant in this case is James S. Kashmer.

2. The Respondent in this case is PPL Electric Utilities Corporation.

3. The Service Address is 152 Ridge Dr., Tannersville, PA.

4. The Service Address is Mr. Kashmer’s second home.  Tr. 11.

5. Mr. Kashmer received a termination notice on his door when he visited his home at the Service Address in anticipation of cold weather.  Tr. 11.

6. The termination notice was dated November 13, 2014 and indicated that the power would be shut off on or after November 19, 2014.  Tr. 11; Kashmer Exh. No. 1.

7. Mr. Kashmer is the original owner of the home which is the end unit in a townhome community.  Tr. 11-12.

8. Mr. Kashmer’s PPL account was paid in full at the time the termination notice was received because the account is on autopay.  Tr. 12.

9. Mr. Kashmer did not receive a phone call or email from PPL indicating that his service was about to be terminated.  Tr. 13.

10. The service at the Service Address was never terminated.  Tr. 14.

11. Kashmer Exhibit Number 1 is the PPL Shut-off Notice dated November 13, 2014 indicating that the electricity at the Service Address will be terminated on or after November 19, 2014.  Tr. 14; Kashmer Exh. No. 1.

12. Kashmer Exhibit Number 2 is the Account Summary for Mr. Kashmer’s account showing that there was a $0.00 balance on the account as of November 17, 2014.  Tr. 14; Kashmer Exh. No. 2.

13. Kashmer Exhibit Number 3 is a letter from PPL to Mr. Kashmer dated November 17, 2014 sent to the Service Address.  Tr. 14; Kashmer Exh. No. 3.

14. Kashmer Exhibit Number 4 is a letter from PPL to Mr. Kashmer dated November 18, 2014 in response to Mr. Kashmer’s frustration for almost having his service terminated.  Tr. 14; Kashmer Exh. No. 4.

15. Kashmer Exhibit Number 5 is a letter from PPL to Mr. Kashmer dated November 20, 2014 indicating that PPL believes it followed appropriate procedures when it transferred service to another customer who wished to have service connected at the Service Address.  Tr. 15; Kashmer Exh. No. 5.

16. Ronald Capers has been with PPL for 33 years and his current job title is Quality Assurance and Compliancy.  Tr. 21.

17. Mr. Capers ensures that the processes and procedures used by PPL are in compliance and reviews and monitors systems and applications to ensure compliance.  Tr. 21.

18. When a customer calls to request service, the agent handling the call will take certain information needed to establish the service and determine whether any deposits are required.  Tr. 22.

19. A majority of the time an applicant will call PPL to place service in their name without a current ratepayer at the Service Address requesting that service be disconnected.  Tr. 23.

20. The existing customer at the service address often times does not contact PPL to cancel service so PPL will commence the new service to avoid a delay in service.  Tr. 23-24.

21. The individual who requested new service at the Service Address had a prior balance that PPL requested be paid as a condition to establish new service.  Tr. 24.

22. Mr. Kashmer was not personally notified by phone, email or mail of the intent to terminate service at the property because the applicant for new service was considered as the owner of the account and no longer Mr. Kashmer.  Tr. 25.

23. Mr. Capers testified that this is the first time PPL has had someone contact PPL to have service placed in their name who did not reside there.  Tr. 26, 37.

24. PPL would not terminate service during the winter moratorium from December 1st to March 31st.  Tr. 27-28

25. PPL would note in a customer’s account if the service address was a seasonal or second home.  Tr. 38.

26. Alecia Weaver is a customer service representative for PPL and has been with the Company for five years answering inbound calls, handling billing and connecting new customers for service.  Tr. 42.

27. When an applicant calls PPL seeking to connect new service, PPL will verify the caller’s name, address, telephone number and requested start date.  Tr. 42-43.

28. Some applicants are also required to provide a security deposit, verify their identity and satisfy a prior balance in order to receive service.  Tr. 43.

29. PPL Exhibit Number 2 is the Account Contact History for Mr. Kashmer’s account showing the times Mr. Kashmer has called PPL and PPL’s response.  Tr. 44; PPL Exh. No. 2.

30. A request for a new connect was received for the Service Address on November 3, 2014 from a caller named Tracy Bellamy.  Tr. 44-45; PPL Exh. No. 2.

31. There was a previous balance on Ms. Bellamy’s account.  Tr. 45; PPL Exh. No. 2.

32. PPL placed a termination notice on the door at the Service Address because Ms. Bellamy had requirements for service that she did not satisfy.  Tr. 46.

33. Mr. Kashmer called PPL on November 17, 2014 to state that the service was not to be placed in someone else’s name and PPL cancelled the request for new service.  Tr. 47; PPL Exh. No. 2.

34. After Mr. Kashmer called PPL to cancel the new service, PPL reviewed the tape of the prior conversation with Ms. Bellamy to confirm that she did request service at the Service Address.  Tr. 47; PPL Exh. No. 2.

DISCUSSION

Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  As a matter of law, a complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  In this proceeding, Mr. Kashmer complains that PPL incorrectly threatened to terminate service at his second home and that PPL should have called him or emailed him about termination in addition to leaving the termination notice at the front door.  Mr. Kashmer, therefore, has the burden of proof in this proceeding. 

The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Superior. 1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth.1984).

In this case, Mr. Kashmer testified that his home at the Service Address is his second home and he visited the home on November 13, 2014 because the weather was getting cold.  Tr. 11.  During the visit, he noticed that PPL left a termination notice on his door indicating that service would be terminated on or after November 19, 2014.  Tr. 11.  Mr. Kashmer added that he is the original owner of the home, has always paid his bills in a timely manner because he is on autopay and the home is attached to other homes as part of a townhome community.  Tr. 11-12.  Mr. Kashmer was concerned that his pipes would have frozen had PPL terminated service because his home is heated by electricity and that he would have had water not only in his unit but also in neighboring units as well.  Tr. 12.  Mr. Kashmer questioned why he did not receive the termination notice also by phone or email.  Tr. 13.

In response, PPL presented the testimony of two witnesses, Mr. Capers, who works in Quality Assurance and Compliancy, and Ms. Weaver, a customer service representative, who both testified in support of PPL’s position that the Company was acting pursuant to its normal procedures at all times but that an unprecedented situation arose in this situation where a third-party requested that service be commenced in her name at the Service Address.  Both Mr. Capers and Ms. Weaver testified regarding PPL’s procedures when an applicant requests new service.  Tr. 22-24, 42-43.  Mr. Capers also testified that this was the first time PPL has had someone contact the Company to have service placed in their name at an address where they did not reside.  Tr. 26, 37.  Mr. Capers also testified regarding Mr. Kashmer’s concerns about termination noting in particular that PPL would not terminate anyone’s service during the moratorium from December 1st to March 31st each year.  Tr. 27-28.

Mr. Kashmer’s complaint will be sustained because record evidence demonstrates that PPL provided improper notice of termination in violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff.

In particular, Chapter 14 of the Public Utility Code governs notice that an electric distribution company (EDC), such as PPL, is required to provide a customer prior to termination.  Section 1406 provides, in pertinent part, that:  “Prior to terminating service under subsection (a), a public utility: (i) Shall provide written notice of the termination to the customer at least ten days prior to the date of the proposed termination. The termination notice shall remain effective for 60 days.”  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(i) (emphasis added).  Section 1406 also provides that the utility shall attempt to contact the customer or occupant to provide notice of the proposed termination at least three days prior to the scheduled termination either in person, by telephone, by email, by text message or other electronic messaging format.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(ii).  Section 1406 also requires the public utility to make personal contact with the customer or responsible adult at the time service is terminated.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(iv).  

Similarly, Section 56.91 of the Commission’s regulations also provides requirements for utilities regarding general notice provisions and contents of termination notice.  52 Pa.Code § 56.91. 	In addition, Section 56.93 of the Commission’s regulations prohibits a public utility from interrupting, discontinuing or terminating service without attempting to contact the customer or adult occupant, either in person or by telephone, to provide notice of the proposed termination at least three days prior to the scheduled termination.  52 Pa.Code § 56.93(a).  Section 56.93(a) also requires that, if personal contact by one method is not possible, the public utility is obligated to attempt the other method, as well as other requirements regarding contact by phone and in person, including the content of what must be provided to the customer three days prior to termination.  See, 52 Pa.Code §§ 56.93(b)-(d).

Finally, it is noted that Section 1501 provides, in pertinent part:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Section 1501 generally requires utilities to provide reasonable service.

When examining the record evidence in this proceeding in light of these statutory and regulatory requirements, PPL violated these provisions of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.  

Record evidence demonstrates that the termination notice placed on the door at the Service Address was dated November 13, 2014.  Tr. 11; Kashmer Exh. No. 1.  The notice indicated that “electricity will be shut off to the premise on or after 8:00 a.m. on November 19.”  Tr. 11; Kashmer Exh. No. 1.  Record evidence further demonstrates that Mr. Kashmer called PPL on November 17, 2014 to inform the Company that the service was not to be placed in someone else’s name, as was previously requested, so PPL cancelled the request for new service.  Tr. 47; PPL Exh. No. 2.  PPL’s actions regarding notice of termination violate the statutory and regulatory requirements regarding notice of termination.

Section 1406(b)(1)(i) of the Public Utility Code requires at least ten days written notice prior to termination yet the termination notice issued on November 13th said that “electricity will be shut off to the premise on or after 8:00 a.m. on November 19.”  Although the phrase “on or after” means that termination may not in fact happen until ten days after the notice was provided, it is unreasonable for PPL to provide a termination notice wherein the customer is informed that service could be effectuated prior to the expiration of the legally required ten day notice.  According to the termination notice, PPL may have terminated service on November 20th, 21st or 22nd, all of which would have been prior to the expiration of the ten-day notice as required by the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  

The fact that the termination notice says “on or after” does not mitigate any violations or unreasonable actions by PPL.  At a minimum, the phrase in the termination notice can be confusing to customers.  It is unclear why PPL would provide a date that electricity will be shut off “on or after” that is earlier than it legally can terminate service.  The Commission’s regulations attempt to balance the needs of the utility in collecting past due amounts with the customer’s need to be protected from termination without notice.  As a result, it may be that PPL used November 19th as the “on or after” date for termination as a way to incent the customer to act quickly to avoid termination, a process that increases costs and inconveniences for both the customer and the Company.  Instead of waiting, in this instance, until November 23rd to correct the problem causing termination, the customer would be more likely to act sooner.  This approach, however, is not consistent with the Public Utility Code or Commission regulations since PPL could not legally terminate Mr. Kashmer’s service until November 23rd. 

Similarly, Section 56.93 of the Commission’s regulations requires that a public utility contact the customer or adult occupant either in person or by telephone to provide notice of the proposed termination at least three days prior to the scheduled termination, and if personal contact by one method is not possible, the public utility is obligated to attempt the other method.  In this case, if the termination would have occurred on November 19th, the three-day notice should have happened on November 16th.  There is no record evidence indicating that such notice was provided.
 
Again, this portion of PPL’s termination process can be confusing to customers.  It is unclear why PPL would provide a date that electricity will be shut off on or after that is earlier than it legally can terminate service.  It also does not mitigate any violation of these statutes and regulations that service was never actually terminated.  Tr. 14.  To the extent that service was in fact terminated prior to the expiration of the ten day notice requirement, other regulations or statutes may have been violated.  In this case, however, only the notice of termination provided to Mr. Kashmer is at issue.  Record evidence demonstrates a violation of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations regarding notice of termination.

With regard to issues related to PPL incorrectly switching service at the Service Address, thus leading to the pending termination, PPL has recognized that this was a unique situation that likely has never occurred before.  Mr. Capers testified that he was unaware of an applicant seeking to initiate service at a Service Address where he or she did not live.  Tr. 26, 37.  Furthermore, Ms. Weaver testified that, after Mr. Kashmer called PPL to cancel the new service, PPL reviewed the tape of the conversation with Ms. Bellamy when she called PPL to initiate service to confirm that Ms. Bellamy did request service be started in her name at the Service Address.  Tr. 47; PPL Exh. No. 2.  Although it is clear that the service was incorrectly switched from Mr. Kashmer to Ms. Bellamy, and regrettably, Mr. Kashmer incurred significant frustration as a result of this error, including any frustration associated with the formal complaint process, it is unclear that the error constitutes a violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff.

		Nonetheless, record evidence supports a finding that PPL has violated Section 1406 of the Public Utility Code and Section 56.93 of the Commission’s regulations by indicating to Mr. Kashmer that service could be terminated on or after November 19th when the Company was not legally allowed to terminate service at that time.  A civil penalty is, therefore, appropriate.

With regard to the specific level of the civil penalty, the Commission has set forth, in a statement of policy, the factors and standards for determining appropriate civil penalty amounts.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c); see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-0092409, Final Order (entered February 10, 2000).  These factors and standards are as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10) 	Other relevant factors.

With regard to the first factor, whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, it is unclear why the notice dated November 13th indicated that service would be terminated on or after November 19th and, therefore, it cannot be determined whether such actions constitute willful fraud or misrepresentation.  Similarly, it cannot be determined whether the conduct was an administrative filing or technical error.  It is unlikely that the PPL representative who placed the notice at the Service Address miscalculated the ten-day time period, but, at the same time, it is unclear why this task of indicating the date of termination was not performed correctly.  This factor does not impact the level of an appropriate civil penalty.

With regard to the second factor, whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, Mr. Kashmer testified that his pipes could have frozen resulting in substantial damage to his property, and possibly his neighbors’ property, as a result of the improper notice of termination.  Such property damage, however, did not occur as the termination was never actually effectuated.  As a result, this factor also does not impact the level of an appropriate civil penalty.  

With regard to the third factor, whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent, this factor warrants imposing a higher civil penalty.  As noted above, it is unclear how or why the November 19th date was noted on the termination notice.  PPL has not indicated why the November 19th date was used.  Regardless of whether PPL intentionally or negligently indicated that service would be terminated on or after November 19th, however, PPL’s actions violated these statutes and regulations.

With regard to the fourth factor, whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures, this factor warrants a higher civil penalty.  There is no record evidence indicating that PPL has changed, or intends to change, its practices with regard to indicating on a termination notice when service will be terminated. 

With regard to the fifth factor, the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation, this factor supports a lower civil penalty.  There is no indication in the record that anyone other than Mr. Kashmer was affected or that Mr. Kashmer was affected more than this one incident.  While PPL witness Casper indicated that he is unaware of any other incident where a person calls to request service at a service address where they do not live, this does not reflect on whether any other customers received a termination notice where the termination date was less than ten days from the date the notice was provided.

With regard to the sixth factor, PPL’s compliance history, this factor does not affect the appropriate level of a civil penalty.  There is no record evidence indicating whether PPL has previously complied with these statutes and Commission regulations governing notice of termination.

With regard to the seventh factor, whether PPL cooperated with the Commission’s investigation, this factor is not relevant because this proceeding was initiated by a complaint and not a Commission investigation.

With regard to the eighth factor, the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations, this factor also warrants a higher civil penalty be imposed.  It is likely that PPL issues many termination notices and it is important that such notices provide accurate information to customers who are at risk of losing utility service.  As noted above, the Commission’s regulations attempt to balance the needs of the utility in collecting past due amounts with the customer’s need to be protected from termination without notice.  A higher civil penalty will aid in ensuring that this balance is maintained through the use of accurate information provided regarding when termination will take place.

With regard to the ninth factor, past Commission decisions in similar situations, this factor does not impact the appropriate level of a civil penalty.  It is unclear whether the Commission has issued decisions in past cases regarding the dates used on termination notices.  As such, this factor will not be considered when determining a civil penalty in this case.

With regard to the tenth factor, other relevant factors, this factor also does not impact the appropriate level of a civil penalty.  All relevant factors are discussed above with regard to the other factors used to determine the appropriate level for a civil penalty.  There are no additional relevant factors to consider.

As a result, based on a review of the factors used by the Commission to determinate an appropriate civil penalty, a $500 civil penalty will be imposed on PPL for its conduct in this case.  This penalty comprises a $250 penalty for violating Section 1406 of the Public Utility Code and a $250 penalty for violating Section 56.93 of the Commission’s regulations.

[bookmark: _GoBack]In conclusion, Mr. Kashmer’s complaint will be sustained.  Record evidence in this proceeding demonstrates that PPL has violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff with regard to the notice of service termination provided to Mr. Kashmer.  



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.

2. Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).

3. A complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  

4. "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

5. The offense must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

6. The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  

7. "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Superior. 1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

8. Prior to terminating service, a public utility shall provide written notice of the termination to the customer at least 10 days prior to the date of the proposed termination.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(i).

9. Prior to terminating service, a public utility shall attempt to contact the customer or occupant to provide notice of the proposed termination at least three days prior to the scheduled termination either in person, by telephone or by email, text or other electronic message format.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(ii).

10. A public utility may not interrupt, discontinue or terminate service without attempting to contact the customer or adult occupant, either in person or by telephone, to provide notice of the proposed termination at least 3 days prior to the scheduled termination.  If personal contact by one method is not possible, the public utility is obligated to attempt the other method.  52 Pa.Code § 56.93(a).

11. Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.

12. The Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See, 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201; see also, Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C‑00992409, Order (entered February 10, 2000).

13. Mr. Kashmer has satisfied his burden of proof in this proceeding to demonstrate that PPL in any way violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff. 



ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal Complaint filed by James S. Kashmer against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket Number F-2015-2487224 dated June 10, 2015 is hereby sustained.

1. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall pay a civil penalty of $500 due to the violation of Section 1406 of the Public Utility Code and Section 56.93 of the Commission’s regulations.

1. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall pay a total of $500 by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, within thirty (30) days from the entry of the Final Commission Order to:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

1. That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code or any regulations of the Public Utility Commission.

1. That this matter be marked closed.


Date:	November 2, 2015			/s/			
		Joel H. Cheskis
		Administrative Law Judge

14
